Firth, Jean M

From: Firth, Jean M
Sent: Monday, December 27, 2004 10:15 AM
To: Varney, Thomas W o~
Subiject: FW: Charlotte Smith Update /
&
Tom- Sy

Here is a list of waste removed from the basement, garage and outside. We also disposed of the contents of 218
cylinders including about 30 bromochloromethane, 30 carbon tetrachloride, 2 sulfur dioxide and 20 acetylene.

We estimate that approximately 300 gallons of the tetrachloroethylene was lost and appears to be contained in the
concrete floor. Samples of debris from the floor also showed low levels of PCBs so apparently there was a spill of that as
well. Many containers were in poor condition and had leaked some were totally empty.

If you would like copies of the manifest and or results, let me know and I'll send them off to you.

Thanks for your help. If you need any more information, please let me know.

Jean

----- Original Message-----

From: Firth, Jean M

Sent: Sunday, October 10, 2004 4:19 PM

To: Hodgkins, Nick; Hyland, Mark; Niziolek, Kathy; Andolsek, Hank

Subject: Charlotte Smith Update

Hi-

I have one more week in Meddybemps to take care of the cylinders. This is what we have packaged and ready for
disposal:

Waste Oil 800 g 6,400 Ib
Pesticides 209 151b
Pentachlorophenol 10g 8lb
Calcium Hypochlorite 20g 30b
Alkilines A0g 60 Ib
Oxidizer 5@ 151b
Nitric Acid 59 5Ib

Acid 559 100 Ib

MEK peroxide 5g 3b
Flammable Solid 59 5Ib
Poision 5¢g 201b
Lead 20g 100 b
PCB Oil 549 2010
Paintin cans (8) T-pack 6,4001b
Flammable Liquid (2)554¢ 720 b
Aerosols 55g 1251b
Asphalt w/ Asbestos 55 g/T-pack 1,400 Ib
Potassium Hydroxide 55¢g 3001ib
Tetrachloroethene (5) totes 850g 10,200 Ib
Sodium Silicate 559 440 Ib
Sodium Hypochlorite 30¢g 120 b
Chromiun Dye 30g 100 Ib

40 lightbulbs

2 bags of ashesots 701b

There were also 4400 bullets which the State Police Bomb Squad already took care of. We will also have some acetylene
cylinders to dispose of in early November.



" We removed (239) 5 gallon cans of the leather treater (listed as tetrachlorotethene above). That should have been ~1195
gallons. of the 345 gallons missing we soaked up some with speedy dry and the saturated debris was removed. | figure
we are missing between 200-300 gallons.

The FID levels in the basement after we shut off the fans was ~150 ppm. | think we should not allow anyone in the house
again until the levels in the house can be assessed. | will not have the FID with me this week. Therefore, if Dawn shows
up to get into the house again | won't let her in. We will also have to deterimne what levels would be safe and how we go
about evaluating this. There obviously needs to be further investigation in the basement. This should be conducted with
respiratory protection.

See you on the 18th

Jean
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196 Commarce Way Sulte £
Porfsmouth, New Hampshlre 03801
508-436-5111 Fax 603-430-2151
800-929-9905
www.ahaiyticsiab.com

Mr. Herb Kodis Regort Number: 52715
Maine Environmenta) Laboratory, Inc.
PO Box 1107

Yarmooth, ME 04096-1107

Revision: Rev. {

Re: EMP 104-04

Enclosed are the results of the analyses on your sample(s). Samples were reccived on 30 September 2004
and analyzed for the 1ests listed beiow. Samples were raceived in acceptable condition, with the exceptions
notad below or on the chain of custody. The results reported herein conform ta the most current NELAC
standards, where applicable, unless otherwise narrated in the body of the report. Please sec individual
reports for specific methodologies and references.

Lk Number Sample Date Station Logation Analysis Comments
52115-1 09/28/04 BASEMENT EPA 8082 (PCBs only)
09/28/04 BASEMENT EPA 5260 Volatile Orgenics
52715-2 09/28/04 OlL-1 EPA 8082 (PCB's only)
52715.3 09/28/04 OlL-2 EPA 8082 (PCR's only)
527154 09/28/04. OIL-3 Electronic Data Daljverable
09/28/04 On.-3 EPA 8082 (PCB's only)

Samplc Receipt Exceptions: None

Analytics Environmental Labaratory is certified by the states of New Hampshire, Maine, Massachuseus,
Connecticut, Rhode Island, North Carolina, Virginia, Pennsylvania and is validated by the U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers (MRD) and U.S. Navy (NFESC). A list of actual certified parameters is available upon request.

If you have any further question on the analyrical methods or these results, do nat hesitate to,gell.
Authorized signaruse %ﬁé&_
Stéphen L. Imeyer Lab. Director

Date /,ﬂ 5:/2£'/

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the writtea
consent of Analytics Environmental Laboratory, LLC.
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SSEEY “*—ii *égf;‘é ll::mvmtannl
s ?ﬁv;ﬂ_m WS485111 Fou 403081
Mr, Heb Kodls
snon;aof.“mnmmu Laporawory, Inc. Octaber 3, 2004
Yurmouth, ME 04096-1107 SAMPLE DATA
Lab Ssenple @ 527131
CLIENT SAMPLE ID Morrix: Salid
Projett Namss EMP 104-04 Purceat Solid: 48
Dilutiun Fazior: 196
Projuct Nuabar: Callection Dats:  09/28/04
Field Snmple ID: BASEMENT Lab Recelpt Daw:  09/30/06

Anslysis Date: 10/04/04

ANALYTICAL RESULTS VOLATILE ORGANICS '
Quanisation Result LA KD Result
COMPOUND Ciends ug/vg wg/ks COMPQUND iadsd
Boazana 196 u 1,3-Dichloropropane 196 U
Bromobenzeus 196 v cis-1,3-Dichiorapropens 195 u
Bromochioromelhaug 196 U iing=b J-Dichlorupropas 196 U
Bromodichloromethass 47 U 2,72-Dichiorgroping 196 u
Bromoferm 147 v 1,1-Dichloropropens 196 U
Bromoingthave 196 u Brhylbenzcne 196 U
n-butylbenzenc 196 y Haanchlorobulodions 196 u
soc-bulylbenzone 196 U Isopropylbenzene 196 u
1en-butylbenzeae 186 v p-isapropylwlucne 196 u
Cartion Teisachloride 196 U Methylene Chioride o2 u
Chiorodericans 196 v Mathyl-ten-butyl echer (MTIBE) 196 u
Chilorocthan: 196 u Naphtholeno 196 o
Chloroform 187 u n-Propylbenzenc 186 u
Chlogomerhanc 196 v Sgyreno 196 u
2-Chlocotolusne 196 ) 1,1,),2-Temachiorocthene 196 u
#Chiacaalusas ' 196 u 1,12 2-Tepachlorosthane 147 U
Dibromochlsrametiiane 147 u Tewachlorocthens 196 a5
1.2-Dibsnnio-3-chlosapropans 196 U Toluene 196 U
1,2-Dibcomoemang 147 u 1.2.3-Teichlorobanzany 196 ¥}
Dibtomomerhane 196 ¢ 1,2 4 Trichlorobenzene 1% v
1.2-Dichlorobenzaad 196 ] 1,1,1<Trichloroethana 196 u
1, 3.Duchlorcbenzene 196 u 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 147 U
I 4-Dichlorobenzene 196 u Trchloroethens 196 U
Dichloradifluaromethane 196 u Trichiorafluaramethang 196 (4]
1,1-Dichiorgsthans 196 u 1,2.3-Trichioropropane 196 U
1,2-Dichlorasthane 147 v 1.2.4=Trimethylbenzsna 196 Q
1.1-Dichlomethens 147 u 1.3,5-Trimedvylbenzcae 196 u
ais-1,2-Dichlercsthens 196 u Viayl Chlarida 19¢ 3]
uuns- 1, 2-Dichlorocthenc 196 U o-Xylene 196 u
1.2-Dichlaropropane 147 v mg-Xyleow 196 U
Acelone 1960 u Digthy! ethar 19§ hi]
Carboa Disuifide 196 u 2 Mexanone 1960 u
Tetrahydrofuran 982 u Mathy] isobutyl keions 1960 )
Mathy! cthyt ksions 1960 u Di-isopropyl ether (DTPE) 196 u
t-Buwyl sicchol (TBA) 3930 U Eihy) ¢-buty] ethor (ETEE) 196 u
ARyl byl cther (TAME) 196 U
Surrogate Staadurd lecovary
Dibromoflucromsthuns 60 * &  d+-1.2-Dichlorcethune  62* % di-Taluenc 63* % Bromafluacobenzens 50+ o,
U=Undetecied f:é'mlgg BaBxceods Calitrauon Range BoDgetezted in Blank

METHODOLOGY: Sampls analysis was conducied acaocding to: Tesi Methads for Bvaluatiog Solid Wasie, SW-846 Method 82608.

COMMENTS: Resuhts are expresied on § dry weight baws. Samplo was not collceied in accordance with SW-348 mathod 3033A. *Sampla
had low recavestes (oF Aumercus eompounds 1n tie M§/MSD und low surragaie recovencs due 1o high moisiure content in the
sample. The laboratary control sarmples werc in comuwal for all analyles exce Bromomcthane and Chloroethana,

1308 b (6 Authosizad signutice M—_—
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£ E-Eﬁ_._ 195 Commames Woy

i 1 Ee. P E P \f im% Wll’?; “?lnlm‘
M. Hesh Kodis
Muine Environmental Libaraary, Ine. Qewgber 5, 2004
PO Box 1107 SAMPLE DATA

Yumouth, ME 04086-1107

Lab Sample :  52715-1
CLIENT SAMPLE I Matrix: Sold
Percent Sojids 7]
Dilution Bucter: 2.0
Project Number: Colloction Dauter  00/28/04
Lab Receipt Date:  09/30/04
Exiraetion Dater  10/04/04
Analysis Date: 10/04/04

Projeet Name: EMP 104-04

Fiuld Samipie Y: = BASEMENT

PCB ANALYTICAL RESULTS
QLS‘::TGMM Re;;;lu
COMPOUND b raikg uiig
PCB-1014 30 u
PCR-1211 10 u
PCB-1232 30 u
PCB-1242 30 U
PCB-1248 30 u
PCB-1254 30 1]
PCB-) 260 30 745
Standa
2.4.5,6-Tewachlarc-m-xylene 8 %
Decachlorobipheny! 7 %
UsUndciected T=Estimaied E=Exceeds Calibration Range BzDetecizd in Biank

METHODOLOOY: Sample analysis conducted according 1o Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846 Methad 8082

Semple proparation conducted aecording to Test Methods fos Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846 Mathod 3545,
COMMENTS: Reasults arc sxpeessad on a dry weight basis.

e Autharizsd smmewﬂﬁﬁ/‘ofb
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M. Horb Kodis

Muue Envisopgnental Labaraiaty, fne.
PO Raox 1107

Yarmouth, M2 04096-1107

CLIENT SAMPLE ID
Projeet Nomu: EMP 104-04
Projuct Number:

Fisld Sumple ID:  OIL-}

+ T-586  P.0047007 F-935

|A§ Cammamgs woy
Pomma.h, Mew

mgmeLwe D3I
BOYAXAOV1 P 8340281
B0 K- 08

Qctaber 5, 2004
SAMPLE DATA

Lab Sample ID: 527152
Matriz: Oil
Parcent Solid: Nea
Dilution Fucior: 4.2
Collection Date: 0972804
Lab Raceipt Date:  09/30/04
Exiracdon Dates  10/04004
Anafysis Daote: 10705104

PCB ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Quangndon R.m;(lrs
COMPOUND Luemic ugkg ueke
PCB-1016 840 u
FCB.1221 840 v
PCB-1232 840 U
PCB-1242 840 U
PCB-1248 §40 1]
PCH-1234 840 u
PCB-1260 840 v

Surroraie Standord Recovery
2.4.5,6-Tepachlare-m-xylece N %
Decachiorobiphany} 66 %
Us=Undeteced  J=Estimnied E=Fxceeds Calibradon Range  B=Detecied in Blanl

METHODOLOGY: Sample analysis conducled according 10 Test Methods for Bvaluating Sohid Waste, SW-B46 Method 8081782,

COMMENTS:  Sample nor mnenable co percent solids determingijon. Resulls ars expiessed on w as racsived basis.

L8/p8 39vd g1 AN3 3INIVW
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~10-05-2004  16:55 From=ANALYTICS

Mr. Herb Kodis

ivizine Envivonmenial Laboruory, Ine.
PO Box 1107

Yarmouth, MB 04096-1107

CLIENT SAMPLE ID
Prajnct Name: EMP 104.-04
Projeet Numbes:

Field Sample 1ID:  OIL-2

+ T-646 P 005/007

165 Commecn

ety
wOL20-900

Octobar 5. 2004

SAMPLE DATA

Wiy
Hampavia 80
[ 2 21

Lab Sample D: 52715-3
Matrix: Qil
Percent Salid: NA
Diluton Factor; 4.8
CoMection Date:  09728/04
Lob Receipt Date:  09/30/04
Extraction Date:  10/0/0d
Analysis Daic; 10/05/04

F=835

PCB ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Quantiiation Results
COMPOUND Limt ngicg
PCB-1016 960 u
PCB-1221 960 t
PCB-1232 960 u
PCB-1242 960 U
PCB-1248 960 u
PCB-1234 940 U
PCB-1260 960 1670
Surragate Standgrd Wesavery
24,56 Tevachlore-mexylene % %
Dreeachiosohipheny! n %
UsUndeteced  J=Esiimated E=Bxcceds Calibration Range  B=Dztocied in Blank

METHODOLOGY! Sumple analysis conductcd according to Test Mcihods for Bvaluating Solid Wasce, SW-846 Method 8081/82.

COMMENTS:  Sample not mmenable to parcent sohds deiermination. Resultr ars expresacd oa an as recoived bavs.

Authorized sigaatur WWJ

18/58 394 g1 AN 3NTOW

99dp3p82 82

6591
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19 Commurce Woy

Pommendl, rae :omouHe 03001
I3ES11T Forel 02181
$00723600
Mz, Herb Kodis X
Maine Environmencal Loborsy, Inc. Cciober 5, 2004
PO Box 1107 SAMPLE DATA

Yarmouth, ME 04096-1107

Lab Sample [D:  $2715-4
CLIENT SAMPLE ID Matceix; on

- Percent Solids NIA
Praject Namet EMP 104-04 Dilution Foctor: 5.0

Project Number: Collection Date:  0§/28/04
Lab Receipt Date:  05/30/04
Extraciton Date: 1040404
Anatysis Date: 10/05/04

Field Sample ID: OIL-3

PCB ANALYTICAL RESULTS
wlimﬂm Resuls
COMPOUND L il
PCB-1016 1000 U
PCR-1221 1000 u
PCB-1232 1600 )
PCB-1242 1000 0
PCB-1248 1000 U
PCB-1254 1000 v
PCB-1260 1000 4]

Rureoga
24,5, 6-Tewnchloro-m-xylens 7% %
Decachlorobiphenyl H %
UsuUndetected  1=Estimated  E-Excoeds Calibravion Rengs Bw=Deiceied i Blank

METHGDOLOGY: Sample anaiysis conducied acoording 1o Test Methads for Evalusting Solid Wasie, SW-846 Method BOBL/82.

COMMENTS:

G Auca
Authorized signeture M il

671

18/98 39vd 871 ANZ INTWW 39069p8LGL2 6G:9T pBUZ/S8/91



HEL

MAINE ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY- Chain of Custudy ENALYRES LaBdRATORY RERORT
One Main Siseet Yarmouth, Maine 04096-6716  (207) 846-6560 fax: (207) 846-9066 z
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